
No. 20-15616

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: GOOGLE LLC STREET VIEW ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS LITIGATION

BENJAMIN JOFFE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID LOWERY,

Objector-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:10-md-02184

**BRIEF OF EIGHT ATTORNEYS GENERAL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General

Brunn (“Beau”) W. Roysden III
Solicitor General

Michael S. Catlett
Deputy Solicitor General
Kate B. Sawyer
Assistant Solicitor General
Keena Patel
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-8304
Kate.Sawyer@azag.gov

January 20, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Arizona Attorney General’s Office
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court’s Affirmance Of The <i>Cy Pres</i> -Only Settlement Here Implicates Exceptionally Important Questions That Warrant Rehearing.....	4
A. The Use Of <i>Cy Pres</i> In Class Action Settlements, And In Particular <i>Cy Pres</i> -Only Settlements, Has Been Repeatedly Criticized.....	4
B. The <i>Cy Pres</i> -Only Settlement Here Cannot Pass Muster Under Rule 23.	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Similasan Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-376, Dkts. 219, 223, 257, 261 (S.D. Cal.)	2
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>Cowen v. Lenny & Larry’s, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01530, Dkts. 94, 110, 117 (N.D. Ill.).....	2
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	4, 7, 8
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>In re Thornburg Mortgage, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D.N.M. 2012)	7
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>Unknown Plaintiff Identified as Jane V., et al., v. Motel 6 Operating LP</i> , No. 18-cv-0242, Dkts. 50, 52, 58 (D. Ariz.)	2

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 31
